03-04-2002 FORM PTO-1594 **HEET** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-001 (exp. 4/94) 101999026 ...... original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of Patenta 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Glassbook, Inc. Name: Adobe Systems Incorporated 1601 Trapelo Road Internal Address: 345 Waltham, Massachusetts 02451 Street Address: Park Avenue ☐ Association San Jose Zip: City: State: CA95110 Limited Partnership 2.14.02 Corporation-State: Delaware Other Individual(s) citizenship Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 

Yes 

No Association General Partnership Nature of conveyance: **⊠** Assignment Limited Partnership Merger  $\boxtimes$ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Corporation-State Delaware Other Other Execution Date: If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative January 6, 2002 designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) ☐Yes ☒ No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Application number(s) or trademark number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 75488110 2,369,252 FEB 1 4 2002 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No Total number of applications and registration involved: Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Wayne M. Kennard, Esquire Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$40.00 Internal Address: Hale and Dorr LLP Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Charge any additional fees associated with this paper or during the pendency of this Street Address: 60 State Street application, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account. Deposit account number: ZIP: 02109 State: MA City: Boston

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original

Signature

107755.116

01 FC:481

document.

Hale and Dorr LLP Docket Number

Name of Person Signing

03/04/2002 ARMED1 00000025 080219

9. Statement and signature.

25.00 CH

Wayne M. Kennard, Esquire

75488110

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 002451 FRAME: 0813

1-28-02

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

## **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, <u>Glassbook</u>, <u>Inc.</u> ("<u>Glassbook</u>") a corporation of <u>Delaware</u>, having a place of business in <u>Waltham</u>, <u>Massachusetts</u> owned rights in the following patent applications owned by <u>Glassbook</u> (the "Patent Rights"):

United States Patent Application No. 09/167,888
United States Patent Application No. 09/301,639
International Patent Application No. PCT/US99/23474
International Patent Application No. PCT/US00/11323
European Patent Application No. 99954794.6
European Patent Application No. 00926426.8
Japanese Patent Application No. 575010
Japanese Patent Application (filed October 29, 2001)

WHEREAS, <u>Glassbook</u> owned rights in the following trademark registration and unregistered trademarks (the "Trademark Rights"):

United States Trademark Registration No. 2,369,252

Glassbook Reader
Glassbook Plus Reader
Glassbook Content Server
Glassbook Library Server
Glassbook Kiosk
"The Way We Will Read"
The design of the Glassbook User Interface

WHEREAS, <u>Glassbook</u> owned rights in the following unregistered and/or registered copyrights (the "Copyright Rights"):

The design of the Glassbook User Interface Written materials produced by Company and its employees Various brochures and marketing/product materials, including:

Glassbook Q&A
Background for Editors
Mini fold-up brochure
Copyright Protection white paper

BOSTON 1216424v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002451 FRAME: 0814

Content Server glossy handout (the new one for Seybold, the prior version did not have the copyright) Glassbook Library Server glossy handout Plus Reader CD label Content Server CD label Content Server CD packaging Waterstones CD label Making a Glassbook ebook (Lisa's guide on the Web) Getting Started with the Glassbook Reader Glassbook Content Server Installation Guide Getting Started with the Glassbook Content Server Glassbook Content Server Batch Import/Export Module

WHEREAS, Glassbook assigned the Patent Rights, the Trademark Rights, and the Copyright Rights ("Intellectual Property Rights") to Adobe Systems Incorporated, a corporation of <u>Delaware</u>, and <u>Adobe Acquisition</u> Corporation, a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business in Wilmington, Delaware, ("Adobe"), as of August 25, 2000, and now desires to confirm the assignment of the Intellectual Property Rights to Adobe;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Glassbook hereby confirms that Glassbook assigned, transferred, and conveyed to Adobe the entire right, title, and interest Glassbook had in and to the Intellectual Property Rights, including all applications claiming priority from any of the applications and patents in the Patent Rights, including any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and foreign applications, and any reissues, reexamination certificates, foreign patents, and extensions of any resulting patents, and the entire right, title, and interest Glassbook had in and to the Trademark Rights, including all applications claiming priority from any of the applications and trademarks in the Trademark Rights.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

Glassbook, Inc.

DATE: January 2002, 6

BOSTON 1216424v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002451 FRAME: 0815

THOMAS 1. DIAZ

Printed Name THOMAS R. DIAZ

Seria Engineering Manager

Senior Engineering Manager, eBook Development Group, Adobe Systems

Incorporated

(Vice President, Glassbook)

**RECORDED: 02/14/2002** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002451 FRAME: 0816